Detroit Water and Sewerage Department
Office of the General Counsel
735 Randolph, Suite 901, Detroit, Ml 48226

313-880-2792 « DWSD-CustomersClaims@detroitmi.gov

Water & Sewerage
by M. Department
— COTYOF —

'DETROIT

T Gary Brown, Director

FROM:  Nikkiya Branch, Deputy General Counsel

THRU:  Gary Watkins, Claims and Disputes Manager G#*
DATE:  July 12, 2022
RE: June 2022 Resolution of Claims with Settlement less than $50,000

The Office of General Counsel has reviewed the following damage claims against the Detroit Water and
Sewerage Department. A privileged and confidential memorandum explaining the basis for the
settlement recommendations is attached. The recommendations are as follows:

Claim No.  Claim Amount Claimant Recommendation
21-028 $767.89 Deborah Kemp Settle $383.22
22-140 $126.00 Georgia Tolbert Settle $126.00
20-148 $7,650.00 Evelyn Sparks Denied
20-196 $1,830.00 Charles Caree Denied
20-211 $6,700.00 Evelyn Sparks Denied
20-213 $460.00 Keith Rucker Denied
20-315 $528.00 Shedrick Merritt Denied
21-009 $1,850.00 Antonio Richardson Denied
21-011 $0.00 Aaron Montgomery Denied
21-187 $3.407.95 Chenhu Holdings Denied
21-211 $1,449.69 Luis Guturrez Denied
21-330 $800.00 Arrie Shipp Denied
21-372 $1,848.00 Demone Hatcher Denied
21-479 $12,710.00 Jacqueline Brown Denied
21-499 $985.00 Roxanne Stewart Denied
21-501 $4,000.00 Pamela Kyles Denied
21-722 $4,960.00 Kyle Nelson Denied
21-766 $40,000.00 Robert Waters Denied
21-776 $29,500.00 Chris Mouton Denied
21-777 $4,897.00 RuthE. Hayes Denied
21-799 $4,500.00 Marilyn Ware Denied
21-800 $14,200.00 Clementine Harris Denied



21-801
21-804
21-806
21-815
21-832
21-833
21-840
21-850
21-853
21-857
21-861
21-863
21-864
21-865
21-871
21-883
21-928
21-948
21-982
21-1004
21-1025
21-1031
21-1058
21-1070
21-1124
21-1125
21-1292
21-1293
22-012
22-115
22-123
22-128
22-133

Approved:

$18,300.00
$12,153.00
$1,470.91
$1,000.00
$4,500.00
$5,000.00
$2,032.63
$1,250.00
$1,150.00
$5,913.63
$11,400.00
$5,049.00
$11,930.00
$1,420.00
$1,753.22
$20,000.00
$25,000.00
$500.00
$100.00
$1,300.00
$1,200.00
$13,000.00
$400.00
$7,408.00
$24,705.49
$400.00
$3,148.57
$1,000.00
$7,006.68
$4,000.00
$55,560.63
$9,825.00
$9,000.00

¢~ Gary Brown, Director

Detrolt Water & Sewerage Department

Alejandro

Vernette P.

Regina
Dewayne
Brittany
Rozita
Saul
Kent D
Linda
Saul
Andrew
Mykol
Fahd
George
Joseph
Randal
Robin
Tisha L.
Tite
Patrick
James
Sheleta
Kelli B.
Saul
James G
Shelly
Waymond
Markyta
Eric
Jura
Johnny
Raphael
Michelle

L

Tabarez Denied
Crayton Denied
Smith Denied
Miller Denied
Jackson Denied
Stewart Denied
Miramontes Denied
Bray Sr Denied
Bowman Denied
Miramontes Denied
Lannaccone Denied
Dillard Denied
Alsoofi Denied
Alexander Denied
Lucas Denied
Brown Denied
Gary Denied
Underwood Denied
Gordon Denied
Deriveau Denied
Wood Denied
Reed Denied
Kavanaugh Denied
Miramonte Denied
Russell Denied
Powell Denied
Malone Denied
Armstrong Denied
Rizzi Denied
Branch Denied Over 45 Days
Swift (Prince Hall Masons)  Denied
Trowell Denied Over 45 Days
Moncrief Denied

313-267-8000 « detrojtmi.gov/dwsd =

2



