

Detroit Water and Sewerage Department

Office of the General Counsel

735 Randolph, Suite 901, Detroit, MI 48226

313-880-2792 • DWSD-CustomersClaims@detroitmi.gov

TO:

Gary Brown, Director

FROM:

Nikkiya Branch, Deputy General Counsel

THRU:

Gary Watkins, Claims and Disputes Manager & W

DATE:

July 12, 2022

RE:

June 2022 Resolution of Claims with Settlement less than \$50,000

The Office of General Counsel has reviewed the following damage claims against the Detroit Water and Sewerage Department. A privileged and confidential memorandum explaining the basis for the settlement recommendations is attached. The recommendations are as follows:

Claim No.	Claim Amount	Claimant	Recommendation	
21-028	\$767.89	Deborah	Kemp	Settle \$383.22
22-140	\$126.00	Georgia	Tolbert	Settle \$126.00
20-148	\$7,650.00	Evelyn	Sparks	Denied
20-196	\$1,830.00	Charles	Caree	Denied
20-211	\$6,700.00	Evelyn	Sparks	Denied
20-213	\$460.00	Keith	Rucker	Denied
20-315	\$528.00	Shedrick	Merritt	Denied
21-009	\$1,850.00	Antonio	Richardson	Denied
21-011	\$0.00	Aaron	Montgomery	Denied
21-187	\$3,407.95	Chenhu	Holdings	Denied
21-211	\$1,449.69	Luis	Guturrez	Denied
21-330	\$800.00	Arrie	Shipp	Denied
21-372	\$1,848.00	Demone	Hatcher	Denied
21-479	\$12,710.00	Jacqueline	Brown	Denied
21-499	\$985.00	Roxanne	Stewart	Denied
21-501	\$4,000.00	Pamela	Kyles	Denied
21-722	\$4,960.00	Kyle	Nelson	Denied
21-766	\$40,000.00	Robert	Waters	Denied
21-776	\$29,500.00	Chris	Mouton	Denied
21-777	\$4,897.00	Ruth E.	Hayes	Denied
21-799	\$4,500.00	Marilyn	Ware	Denied
21-800	\$14,200.00	Clementine	Harris	Denied

21-801	\$18,300.00	Alejandro	Tabarez	Denied
21-804	\$12,153.00	Vernette P.	Crayton	Denied
21-806	\$1,470.91	Regina	Smith	Denied
21-815	\$1,000.00	Dewayne	Miller	Denied
21-832	\$4,500.00	Brittany	Jackson	Denied
21-833	\$5,000.00	Rozita	Stewart	Denied
21-840	\$2,032.63	Saul	Miramontes	Denied
21-850	\$1,250.00	Kent D	Bray Sr	Denied
21-853	\$1,150.00	Linda	Bowman	Denied
21-857	\$5,913.63	Saul	Miramontes	Denied
21-861	\$11,400.00	Andrew	Lannaccone	Denied
21-863	\$5,049.00	Mykol	Dillard	Denied
21-864	\$11,930.00	Fahd	Alsoofi	Denied
21-865	\$1,420.00	George	Alexander	Denied
21-871	\$1,753.22	Joseph	Lucas	Denied
21-883	\$20,000.00	Randal	Brown	Denied
21-928	\$25,000.00	Robin	Gary	Denied
21-948	\$500.00	Tisha L.	Underwood	Denied
21-982	\$100.00	Tite	Gordon	Denied
21-1004	\$1,300.00	Patrick	Deriveau	Denied
21-1025	\$1,200.00	James	Wood	Denied
21-1031	\$13,000.00	Sheleta	Reed	Denied
21-1058	\$400.00	Kelli B.	Kavanaugh	Denied
21-1070	\$7,408.00	Saul	Miramonte	Denied
21-1124	\$24,705.49	James G	Russell	Denied
21-1125	\$400.00	Shelly	Powell	Denied
21-1292	\$3,148.57	Waymond	Malone	Denied
21-1293	\$1,000.00	Markyta	Armstrong	Denied
22-012	\$7,006.68	Eric	Rizzi	Denied
22-115	\$4,000.00	Jura	Branch	Denied Over 45 Days
22-123	\$55,560.63	Johnny	Swift (Prince Hall Masons)	Denied
22-128	\$9,825.00	Raphael	Trowell	Denied Over 45 Days
22-133	\$9,000.00	Michelle	Moncrief	Denied

Approved:

Gary Brown, Director